

No. 4D19-1655

---

---

IN THE  
**Fourth District Court of Appeal of Florida**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

MARTIN BROPHY, ET AL.  
(DEFENDANTS IN THE INDIAN RIVER COUNTY  
SHERIFF'S OFFICE INVESTIGATION CASE),  
*Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the County Court of the Nineteenth  
Judicial Circuit in and for Indian River County

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Ashley Moody  
*Attorney General*

Amit Agarwal (FBN 125637)  
*Solicitor General*

Jeffrey Paul DeSousa (FBN 110951)  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com  
jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com

*Counsel for State of Florida*

---

---

RECEIVED, 10/16/2019 10:12:42 PM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

## LIST OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

As explained in the State's Unopposed Motion for Bifurcated Briefing, this brief addresses the Defendants being prosecuted as a result of the Indian River County Sheriff's Office video surveillance operation. They include:

4D19-1808	Altavilla, Philip Peter
4D19-1751	Beatty, Jonathan Cort
4D19-1759	Bower, Randall Wayne
4D19-1757	Boyette, Steven
4D19-1771	Brophy, Martin
4D19-1799	Brown, Steven Charles
4D19-1745	Bryant, Michael Burnette
4D19-1780	Cohen, Daniel L
4D19-1750	Cohen, Jeremiah Moshe
4D19-1770	Currier, Erich James
4D19-1739	Dasilva, Juan Manuel
4D19-1761	Dawodi, Christopher Ameer
4D19-1778	Dimling, Walter Hirth
4D19-1782	Dunks, Karie
4D19-1805	Friedmann, Christopher C.
4D19-1762	Gillen, Sean Patrick
4D19-1766	Gilligan, Daniel G.
4D19-1712	Gioia, Vito Carlo
4D19-1754	Grimm, Robert
4D19-1773	Hammond, Ron Eric
4D19-1776	Hart, Stanley John
4D19-1764	Hayes II, William G.M.
4D19-1774	Hernandez II, Roberto D.
4D19-1758	Hinshaw, Michael T.
4D19-1741	Keeley, Edward Ivan
4D19-1767	Lagerstorm, Carl Harold
4D19-1744	Leonardi, Joseph
4D19-1746	Lewis, Thomas Rodger
4D19-1747	Lightbody, Kevin Paul
4D19-1807	Morgan, Ted Ray
4D19-1806	Ohlson, Robert D.
4D19-1772	Ryder, James D.

4D19-1781	Sedlak, Peter
4D19-1740	Sexton III, John R.
4D19-1749	Shay, Keith Albert
4D19-1777	Strate, Trent
4D19-1775	Teems, Larry Steve
4D19-1738	Thompson, Charles A.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Appellees/Cross-Appellants.....	a
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	3
A.    Florida’s human trafficking and prostitution epidemic .....	3
B.    The Indian River County Sheriff obtains a warrant for video surveillance of the East Sea Spa.....	7
C.    The county court suppresses the video evidence of Defendants’ prostitution offenses.....	12
Standard of Review .....	15
Argument.....	16
I.    The County Court Erroneously Suppressed the Video Evidence of Defendants’ Prostitution Offenses.....	16
A.    Police properly complied with the Fourth Amendment when executing the warrants .....	16
B.    Alternatively, suppression was an inappropriate remedy .....	27
1.    Defendants lack standing to vindicate the rights of third parties implicated in an otherwise valid search .....	27
2.    At any rate, the remedy for a search exceeding the scope of a warrant is suppression of the items seized outside the scope, not total suppression.....	30
II.   Defendants’ Remaining Arguments in Favor of Suppression Likewise Lack Merit .....	35

A. Florida magistrate judges possess the authority to issue delayed-notice video surveillance warrants .....36

B. Recording, not merely monitoring, was permitted by the warrants .....42

C. The search complied with any necessity requirement .....43

Conclusion .....45

Certificate of Service .....47

Certificate of Font .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	28
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	17, 31
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973).....	28
<i>Butler v. Yusem</i> , 44 So. 3d 102 (Fla. 2010).....	35
<i>Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	36
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	37
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 381 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	44
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 1006 (Fla. 2017).....	42
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	39
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015).....	17
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	39, 40
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	27

<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 368 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	44
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 872 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	41
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1994).....	28
<i>Klingenstein v. State</i> , 624 A.2d 532 (Md. 1993).....	31
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	17, 20
<i>Minotty v. Baudo</i> , 42 So. 3d 824 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	38
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	17
<i>Mozo v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	28
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. Jensen</i> , 777 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 2001).....	15
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 297 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1974).....	32
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	17
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	18, 24, 25

<i>State v. Aurilio</i> , 366 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978).....	32
<i>State v. Geiss</i> , 70 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	41
<i>State v. Hume</i> , 512 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1987).....	42
<i>State v. Monsrud</i> , 337 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. 1983).....	32
<i>State v. Suco</i> , 521 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1988).....	28
<i>State v. Tolmie</i> , 421 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	38
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 184 So. 3d 1205 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016) .....	26
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	39
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 39 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>United States v. Biasucci</i> , 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	37
<i>United States v. Buckley</i> , 4 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	40
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 533 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	19, 20

<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 979 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>United States v. Cleveland</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1073 (E.D. La. 1997).....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 462 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1972).....	32
<i>United States v. De Bright</i> , 730 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. deLay</i> , 988 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Falls</i> , 34 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>United States v. Focarile</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1033 (D. Md. 1972).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Freese</i> , No. 8:05CR131, 2005 WL 3005601 (D. Neb. 2005) .....	25
<i>United States v. Gaytan</i> , 74 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>United States v. Hendrixson</i> , 234 F.3d 494 (11th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 3:14–CR–1, 2015 WL 2236400 (M.D. Ga. May 12, 2015).....	45
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	17, 20

<i>United States v. Koyomejian</i> , 970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Mansoori</i> , 304 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 599 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	19
<i>United States v. Mesa-Rincon</i> , 911 F.2d 1433 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	37
<i>United States v. Principie</i> , 531 F.2d 1132 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	32
<i>United States v. Squillacote</i> , 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>United States v. Suquet</i> , 547 F. Supp. 1034 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....	35
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 528 F.2d 143 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>United States v. Willey</i> , 57 F.3d 1374 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 890 F.2d 1099 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	28

<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	38
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	30, 31, 34
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2008).....	16

**Statutes**

Ch. 2006-168, § 1, Laws of Fla. ....	3, 4
Ch. 2019-152, preamble, Laws of Fla. ....	5, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a).....	31
§ 933.02(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	37
§ 933.11, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	38
§ 787.06(2)(d), Fla. Stat. (2019).....	4
§ 787.06(3), Fla. Stat. (2019) .....	4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(c)(3) .....	37
Fla. R. App. P. 9.160(b), (e)(2) .....	15

**Other Authorities**

“2017 Statistics from the National Human Trafficking Hotline and BeFree Textline,” Polaris, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y684no8s">https://tinyurl.com/y684no8s</a> .....	5, 7
--	------

A National Overview of Prostitution and Sex Trafficking Demand Reduction Efforts, Final Report, National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Apr. 30, 2012) .....	5, 6
“Arrest Totals and Index Arrests by County, January – December 2018,” Florida Dep’t of Law Enforcement, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2n7ausy">https://tinyurl.com/y2n7ausy</a> .....	5
“Child Human Trafficking,” Florida Dep’t of Education, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yyahjdav">https://tinyurl.com/yyahjdav</a> .....	5
Fla. H. Rep. Staff Analysis, H.B. 989 (June 27, 2014) .....	5
Gabriela Paz-Bailey et al., <i>Prevalence of HIV Among U.S. Female Sex Workers: Systematic Review and Meta-analysis</i> , 20(10) AIDS Behav. pp. 2318–2331 (Oct. 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y84rpkcr">https://tinyurl.com/y84rpkcr</a> .....	6
“Human Trafficking in Illicit Massage Businesses,” Polaris, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y45jyc62">https://tinyurl.com/y45jyc62</a> .....	4, 6, 7
